

No. __-__

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN ROAD & TRANSPORTATION BUILDERS ASS'N,
PETITIONER,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *ET AL.*,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for Writ of *Certiorari* to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

Nick Goldstein
American Road &
Transportation
Builders Ass'n
1219 28th Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 289-4434
ngoldstein@artba.org

Lawrence J. Joseph*
1250 Connecticut Ave,
NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
(202) 318-2254 (fax)
lj@larryjoseph.com
* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Appendix.....	v
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Petition for Writ of <i>Certiorari</i>	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Authorities Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	4
Factual Background.....	6
Statutory Background	7
Regulatory and Litigation Background	11
Reasons to Grant the Writ.....	15
I. §307 and the All Writs Act Allow Review of Petition-Denial Claims	18
A. §307(b) Does Not Bar Claims That Were Not Ripe in the Initial 60-Days.....	19
B. §307 Requires Pre-Suit Petitions.....	21
C. The D.C. Circuit Splits with At Least Six Other Circuits.....	24
D. The All Writs Act Allows Review, Even if §307 Does Not.....	25
II. §307(b) Allows Indirect Review – Outside the Original 60 Days – in Timely Challenges to New EPA Action That Applies Prior Rules.....	26
A. §307(b)(1) Allows Indirect Review of Prior Rules When EPA Applies Them in New Agency Action	27
B. §307(b)(2) Limits Indirect Review, But Only for Enforcement Actions.....	28

C. The Circuits Are Split on Indirect Review of Prior Rules When Applied in New Agency Action	29
III. CAA Review Raises Important Issues	30
Conclusion	32

APPENDIX

Am. Road & Transportation Builders Ass’n v.
EPA, No. 11-1256 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 15, 2013)
(decision) 1a

Am. Road & Transportation Builders Ass’n v.
EPA, No. 11-1256 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 15, 2013)
(judgment) 11a

EPA, Revisions to the California State
Implementation Plan, San Joaquin Valley
Unified Air Pollution Control District, Final
Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 26,609 (May 9, 2011) 12a

Am. Road & Transportation Builders Ass’n v.
EPA, No. 11-1256 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 30, 2013)
(order denying panel reconsideration)..... 16a

Am. Road & Transportation Builders Ass’n v.
EPA, No. 11-1256 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 30, 2013)
(order denying rehearing en banc) 17a

Administrative Procedure Act , §4(e),
5 U.S.C. §553(e) 18a

All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. §1651(a) 18a

Clean Air Act §110(a)(2)(E)(i), 42 U.S.C.
§7410(a)(2)(E)(i)..... 18a

Clean Air Act §209, 42 U.S.C. §7543 18a

Clean Air Act §307(b), 42 U.S.C. §7607(b) 22a

Clean Air Act §307(d), 42 U.S.C. §7607(d) 24a

PUB. L. No. 108-199, §428, 118 Stat. 3,
418-19 (2004) (“Bond Amendment”) 25a

40 C.F.R. §1074.5 26a

40 C.F.R. §1074.10 27a

40 C.F.R. §1074.12 28a

40 C.F.R. §1033.901 28a

40 C.F.R. pt. 89, App. A 30a

San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution
Control District Rule 9510 30a

EPA, Revisions to the California State Implementation Plan, San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Control District, Proposed Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 28,509 (May 21, 2010)	33a
EPA Region IX Air Division, Technical Support Document for EPA’s Rulemaking for the California State Implementation Plan as submitted by the California Air Resources Board Regarding San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Control District Rule 9510, “Indirect Source Review (ISR)” (May 10, 2010)	34a
ARTBA , Revision to California State Implementation Plan, San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Control District, Comments and Rulemaking Petition (July 6, 2010)	38a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	29
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. U.S.</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	17, 31
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	19
<i>Allway Taxi v. City of New York</i> , 340 F. Supp. 1120, 1124 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> 468 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1972)	13
<i>Am. Motors Corp. v. Blum</i> , 603 F.2d 978 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Am. Road & Transportation Builders Ass'n v.</i> <i>EPA</i> , No. 06-1112 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 5, 2007).....	14-15
<i>Am. Road & Transportation Builders Ass'n v.</i> <i>EPA</i> , 588 F.3d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8, 15-16, 19-21, 23-24, 26-28
<i>Am. Road & Transportation Builders Ass'n v.</i> <i>EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	16, 18-21, 23-24, 27-30
<i>Am. Road & Transportation Builders Ass'n v.</i> <i>EPA</i> , No. 11-71897 (9th Cir. filed July 8, 2011).....	15
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	22
<i>Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	24
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. ICC</i> , 672 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	8, 19
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	31

<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, 830 F.2d 610 (7th Cir. 1987)</i>	29
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Donovan, 656 F.2d 910 (3d Cir. 1981)</i>	20, 24
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko, 527 U.S. 150 (1999)</i>	18
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA, 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)</i>	11-12
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. Huston, 190 F.Supp.2d 922 (W.D. Tex. 2001)</i>	13-14
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist., 541 U.S. 246 (2004)</i>	3, 12, 14
<i>Functional Music, Inc. v. F.C.C., 274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958)</i>	8, 27, 29
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000)</i>	13
<i>George Kabeller, Inc. v. Busey, 999 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1993)</i>	25
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right v. EPA, 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990)</i>	22
<i>Houston Corp. v. U.S., 219 F.2d 841 (9th Cir. 1955)</i>	23
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho, 521 U.S. 261 (1997)</i>	25
<i>In re Bluewater Network, 234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000)</i>	25
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)</i>	20
<i>Investment Co. Inst. v. Bd. of Governors, Fed’l Reserve Sys., 551 F.2d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1977)</i>	8, 10, 19, 22

<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, United Mine Workers of America,</i> 325 U.S. 161 (1945).....	23
<i>Louisiana Env'tl. Action Network v. Browner,</i> 87 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Maine v. Thomas,</i> 874 F.2d 883 (1st Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA,</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	17
<i>Motor & Equipment Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. E.P.A.,</i> 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>Murphy Explor'n & Prod'n Co. v. Dep't of Interior,</i> 270 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	26, 27
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line,</i> 272 U.S. 605 (1926).....	11
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	18, 28, 30
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. Union v. FLRA,</i> 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8, 22
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior,</i> 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	10-11, 21, 23-24, 28
<i>Nat'l Treas. Employees Union v. U.S.,</i> 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>NRDC v. Johnson,</i> 461 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Olijato Chapter, Navajo Tribe v. Train,</i> 515 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	9-11, 15-16, 18, 20-25
<i>Pub. Utility Comm'r v. Bonneville Power Admin.,</i> 767 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Reed Enterprises v. Corcoran,</i> 354 F.2d 519 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	25

<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	29
<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	24
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	18, 28, 30
<i>Sierra Club v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Terran v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 195 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 749 F.2d 1144 (5th Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Tug Valley Recovery Ctr. v. Watt</i> , 703 F.2d 796 (4th Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 515 F.2d 206 (8th Cir. 1975).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	13
<i>Vermont v. Thomas</i> , 850 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Western Nebraska Resources Council v. U.S. EPA</i> , 943 F.2d 867 (8th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 715 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1983).....	24
Statutes	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706.....	2, 18, 22
5 U.S.C. §553(e).....	1-2, 7-9, 11, 13, 15, 22-23

5 U.S.C. §559	18
5 U.S.C. §703	22
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
All Writs Act,	
28 U.S.C. §1651(a)	1, 14, 16, 18, 25-27, 31
Surface Mining Control & Reclamation Act,	
30 U.S.C. §§1201-1328.....	9-10, 16-17, 23-24, 28
30 U.S.C. §1276(a)(1)	9
National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act	
42 U.S.C. §§300aa-1 to 300aa-34.....	9, 29
42 U.S.C. §300aa-32	9, 29
Safe Drinking Water Act,	
42 U.S.C. §§300f to 300j-26	9, 30
42 U.S.C. §300j-7(a).....	9
42 U.S.C. §300j-7(b).....	9
Noise Control Act,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 4901-4918.....	9
42 U.S.C. §4915(a).....	9
Resource Conservation & Recovery Act,	
42 U.S.C. §§6901-6992k.....	9
42 U.S.C. §6976(a)(1)	9
Clean Air Act,	
42 U.S.C. §§7401-7671q	1, 30
42 U.S.C. §7410	4
42 U.S.C. §7410(a)(2)(E)(i)	1, 4
42 U.S.C. §7507	3
42 U.S.C. §7509(b).....	25
42 U.S.C. §7521(a)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. §7543	1-2, 12, 15, 27, 30
42 U.S.C. §7543(b)(1)(C)	13

42 U.S.C. §7543(c)	3, 13
42 U.S.C. §7543(e)	4-6, 11, 19, 22, 25, 31
42 U.S.C. §7543(e)(1).....	3, 5
42 U.S.C. §7543(e)(2)(A)(iii).....	13
42 U.S.C. §7601(a)(2)(A)	31
42 U.S.C. §7607(b).....	1-2, 7-10, 20, 26
42 U.S.C. §7607(b)(1)	1-3, 9, 14-19, 21-28, 30-31
42 U.S.C. §7607(b)(2)	2-3, 16, 25, 28-29
42 U.S.C. §7607(d).....	1, 3
42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(7)(B)	3, 21
PUB. L. No. 90-148, §208, 81 Stat. 485, 501 (1967)	3
PUB. L. No. 91-604, §12(a), 84 Stat. 1676, 1707 (1970)	2
PUB. L. No. 95-87, 91 Stat. 504 (1977)	23
PUB. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977)	23
PUB. L. No. 95-95, §305(c)(1)-(3), 91 Stat. 685, 776 (1977)	2
PUB. L. No. 101-549, §222(b), 104 Stat. 2399, 2502 (1990)	3
PUB. L. No. 108-199, §428, 118 Stat. 3, 418-19 (2004).....	2, 3-4, 6-7, 12, 14
PUB. L. No. 108-199, §428(e), 118 Stat. 3, 418-19 (2004).....	4
Legislative History	
<i>Administrative Procedure Act: Legislative History</i> , S.DOC. No. 79-248 (1946).....	7
S. 4358, 91st Cong., 2d Sess., §308(a) (1970)	20
S. REP. 91-1196 (1970).....	30

H.R. REP. 94-1175 (1976).....	9, 18, 22
S. REP. 95-294 (1977).....	10, 18, 22
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
40 C.F.R. §85.1602 (1995)	12
40 C.F.R. §85.1603 (1995)	12
40 C.F.R. §85.1603(c)(2) (1995).....	12
40 C.F.R. Pt. 89, subpart. A, App. A.....	12
40 C.F.R. §92.2 (1995)	12
40 C.F.R. §1033.901	12
40 C.F.R. §1074.5	12
40 C.F.R. §1074.10	12
40 C.F.R. §1074.12(b)	12
44 Fed. Reg. 15,302 (1979).....	28
52 Fed. Reg. 21,598 (1987).....	28
59 Fed. Reg. 36,969 (1994).....	11, 19
66 Fed. Reg. 57,223 (2001).....	31
73 Fed. Reg. 59,034 (2008).....	14
75 Fed. Reg. 28,509 (2010).....	15
76 Fed. Reg. 26,609 (2011).....	1
25 Tex. Reg. 4059 (2000)	13
25 Tex. Reg. 4080 (2000)	13
26 Tex. Reg. 6935 (2001)	13
San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Control District Rule 9510	2, 4, 15, 26-27
